RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Approving Planning and Economic Development Department's Roads Program Request to adopt the Tohono O'odham Transportation Safety Plan to enhance safety on the Tohono O'odham Nation's Roads)

RESOLUTION NO. 16-427

1	WHEREAS,	the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation vests the Legislative Council
2		with the power "to promote, protect and provide for public health, peace,
3		morals, education and general welfare of the Tohono O'odham nation and its
4		members." (Constitution, Article VI, Section 1(c)(2)); and
5	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation has roadways on the BIA Indian Reservation Roads
6		inventory that have design elements such as high speed limits, narrow lane
7		widths and shoulders, deep ditches, and other significant unsafe conditions that
8		increase the risk of fatalities and serious injuries on the Tohono O'odham
9		Nation Roads; and
10	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Transportation Safety Plan can be an effective tool for
11		saving lives and reducing injuries on the Tohono O'odham Nation's roadways by
12		providing a proactive approach to addressing roadway safety issues; and
13	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Transportation Safety Plan is a multi-disciplinary
14		approach to safety by developing more effective solutions and leveraging
15		resources through consideration and coordination of the 4E's which are
16		Engineering, Enforcement, Education, and Emergency Services Strategies; and
17	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Transportation Safety Plan provides direction in
18		developing a prioritized list of improvements to better justify funding requests
19		by documenting specific needs that are consistent with the emphasis areas and
20		strategies listed in the Plan; and
21	WHEREAS,	MAP-21, the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (P.L. 112-141),
22		requires coordination of other plans and programs with the State Highway
23		Safety Plan, so the Tohono O'odham Transportation Safety Plan has been
24		developed based on the applicable emphasis areas and strategies contained in
25		the Arizona State Highway Safety Plan; and
26	WHEREAS,	the Agricultural and Natural Resources Committee of the Legislative Council
27		have reviewed the proposed Tohono O'odham Transportation Safety Plan for the
28		Tohono O'odham Nation and recommend its approval.

	RESOLUTION NO. 16-427 (Approving Planning and Economic Development Department's Roads Program Request to adopt the Tohono O'odham Transportation Safety Plan to enhance safety on the Tohono O'odham Nation's Roads) Page 2 of 3						
1	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Nation Legislative Council						
2	hereby approves the Tribal Transportation Safety Plan for the Tohono O'odham						
3	Nation.						
4	BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Nation Legislative Council hereby directs						
5	the Planning and Economic Development Department-Roads Program to						
6	present an annual report to the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council detailing						
7	the implementation and performance of the Tohono O'odham Transportation						
8	Safety Plan.						
9 10 11 12 13 14 15	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 12 TH day of SEPTEMBER, 2016 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 3,021,4 FOR; -0- AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article VI, Section 1(c)(2) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).						
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	Tohono o'odham legislative Council Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman 15 ^{3H} day of September, 2016						
25 26 27 28 29 30 31	ATTEST: White Manual M						
32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham Nation on the						
ンプ	TOUGHO O ODDAM TEGISP ALIAE COGNCIE						

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman

FOR

APPROVED	on the 5 day of Selling, 2016
] DISAPPROVED	on the <u>5</u> day of <i>September</i> , 2016 at <u>3:04</u> o'clock, <u>f</u> .m.
	90 000 0
	EDWARD D. MANUEL, CHAIRMAN
	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
	1—
Returned to the Legislative	e Secretary on the <u>15</u> day of
Spotemic.	2016, at <u>350</u> o'clock, <u> </u>
Carrena Or	
Evonne Wilson, Legislative	Secretary

ACTION: APPROVING PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT'S ROADS PROGRAM REQUEST TO ADOPT THE TOHONO O'ODHAM TRANSPORTATION SAFETY PLAN TO ENHANCE SAFETY ON THE

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION'S ROADS

MOVED: COUNCILMAN BILLMAN LOPEZ

SECOND: COUNCILMAN ANTHONY J. FRANCISCO, JR.

DATE: SEPTEMBER 12, 2016

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABS
BABOQUIVARI 367.2	1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Roberta E. Harvey)	183.60	Х			
	2. VERNON J. SMITH (Gloria Zazueta)	183.60	x			
CHUKUT KUK 332.1	1. ETHEL GARCIA (Marlakay K. Henry)	166.05	Х			
	2. BILLMAN LOPEZ (Patricia Vicenti)	166.05	x			
GU ACHI 265.0	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN (Louis L. Johnson)	132.50	X	:		
	2. LORETTA LEWIS	132.50	X			
GU VO 250.6	1. GRACE MANUEL (Dallas Lewis)	125.30	x			
	2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Jeffery Antone, Sr.)	125.30	х			
HICKIWAN 205.8	1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ (Shirley Molina)	102.90	х			
	2. SANDRA ORTEGA ()	102.90	x			
PISINEMO 219.9	1. CHESTER ANTONE ()	109.95	X			,
	2. MONICA K. MORGAN	109.95	х			
SAN LUCY 226.5	1. DIANA MANUEL ()	113.25	x		:	
	2. JANA MONTANA (Gloria Ramirez)	113.25	X			
SAN XAVIER 228.6	1. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON III	114.3	Х			
	2. RACHEAL VILSON-STONER <i>(Absent)</i> (Olivia Villegas-Liston) <i>(Present)</i>	114.3	X			3
SCHUK TOAK 180.6	1. ANTHONY J. FRANCISCO JR.	90.3	X			
	2. QUINTIN C. LOPEZ (John Fendenheim)	90.3	X			
SELLS 513.5	1. ARTHUR WILSON (Beverly Rivas)	256.75	х			
<u>.</u>	2. BARBARA HAVIER ()	256.75	x		:	Ž
SIF OIDAK 231.6	1. LUCINDA ALLEN (Nicholas Jose)	115.80	Х			
	2. MARY LOPEZ (115.80	х			
	TOTAL	3,021.4	3,021.4	-0-	-0-	[0